

No. 23-10246

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE
OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL
ASSOCIATIONS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID
SERVICES; KAREN L. TRITZ; DAVID R. WRIGHT,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

LEIGHA SIMONTON
United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB
MCKAYE L. NEUMEISTER
NICHOLAS S. CROWN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7231
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-1754*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act (EMTALA)	4
B. Federal Enforcement Under EMTALA.....	7
C. EMTALA Guidance on Emergency Care for Pregnant Patients.....	8
D. Prior Proceedings.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Guidance Is Not Final Agency Action Subject to Review.....	18
II. The Guidance Is Fully Consistent with EMTALA.....	25
A. EMTALA Requires Doctors to Offer Abortion Care to Individuals When That Care Is the Necessary Stabilizing Treatment for an Emergency Medical Condition.....	25
B. The District Court’s Contrary Conclusion Rests on a Fundamental Misreading of EMTALA.....	28
1. EMTALA encompasses abortion care as potential stabilizing treatment for pregnant individuals.	29

2.	EMTALA does not create equal and independent statutory obligations to both a pregnant individual and her “unborn child.”	32
3.	EMTALA itself governs the resolution of any purported intra-statutory conflict.	41
4.	The district court’s remaining analysis is unavailing.	44
III.	The Medicare Act Does Not Require Notice and Comment Here.....	46
IV.	The Injunction Is Overbroad.	49
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>AT&T v. EEOC</i> 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	17, 47, 48
<i>Baby K, In re</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994)	23, 26
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	18, 21, 23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	29-30
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	50, 51, 52
<i>California v. United States</i> , No. C-05-328-JSW, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008)	20
<i>Central & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	53, 54
<i>Cherukuri v. Shalala</i> , 175 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 1999)	20, 24, 26, 48
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	37
<i>Daniels Health Scis., LLC v. Vascular Health Scis., LLC</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	2
<i>Draper v. Chiapuzio</i> , 9 F.3d 1391 (9th Cir. 1993)	26

Gill v. Whitford,
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 49, 51

Hardy v. New York City Health & Hosp. Corp.,
 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999) 26

John Doe #1 v. Veneman,
 380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004) 50, 52

Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA,
 757 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2014) 21, 22

Morin v. Eastern Me. Med. Ctr.,
 780 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D. Me. 2010) 20

National Pork Producers Council v. U.S. EPA,
 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011) 18, 19

New York v. U.S. HHS,
 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 20

ODonnell v. Harris County,
 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018), *overruled on other grounds by*
Daves v. Dallas County, 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022) 50

Peoples Nat’l Bank v. Office of Comptroller of Currency of U.S.,
 362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004) 21

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
 575 U.S. 92 (2015) 52

Reed v. Taylor,
 923 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2019) 33

Ritten v. Lapeer Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
 611 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009) 20

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 53

Texas v. EEOC
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 18, 24

Texas v. Rettig,
 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*,
 142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022) 18, 20

Texas Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) 53

Texas Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 908 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2018) 40

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
 581 U.S. 433 (2017) 49

United States v. Adams,
 40 F.4th 1162 (10th Cir. 2022) 34

United States v. Castelo-Palma,
 30 F.4th 284 (5th Cir. 2022) 18

United States v. Idaho,
 No. 1:22-CV-329-BLW, 2022 WL 3692618 (D. Idaho Aug. 24, 2022) 27, 45

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....37

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 49-50

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):

5 U.S.C. § 702 3

5 U.S.C. § 703 3

5 U.S.C. § 704 18

Born-Alive Infants Protection Act of 2002:

1 U.S.C. § 8 34, 38

1 U.S.C. § 8(a) 34

1 U.S.C. § 8(b) 34

Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act (EMTALA),

Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1986) 35-36

§ 9121(b), 100 Stat. at 166 36

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd 1, 39

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a) 5, 33

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b) 27

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1) 6, 25, 29, 33
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)(A) 23, 27
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(2) 25, 33, 42, 43
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c) 33
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1) 33
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii) 6, 39, 40
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(2)(A) 39, 40
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d) 22
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1)(A) 7
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1)(B) 7, 8
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2)(A)-(B) 37
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e) 38
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1) 5, 35, 49
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A) 38
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A) (1988) 36
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i) 27, 34, 38
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i)-(iii) 6
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B) 27, 39
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(2) 5
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(2)(C) (1988) 36
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3) 49
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A) 6, 23, 25, 26, 29, 39, 48
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f) 6, 23, 24, 26

Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989):

§ 6211(c)(3)(B), 103 Stat. at 2246.....40
 § 6211(c)(5)(B), 103 Stat. at 2246.....40
 § 6211(h), 103 Stat. at 224836

10 U.S.C. § 1093 30
 20 U.S.C. § 1688 30
 22 U.S.C. § 5453(b) 30
 22 U.S.C. § 7704(e)(4) 30
 25 U.S.C. § 1676 30
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 4
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

28 U.S.C. § 1346 3

28 U.S.C. § 1361 3

42 U.S.C. § 238n 30

42 U.S.C. § 280h-5(a)(3)(C) 30

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 30

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 30

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1) 9, 19

42 U.S.C. § 300a-8 30

42 U.S.C. § 300z-10 30

42 U.S.C. § 405(g) 7

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(e) 7

42 U.S.C. § 1395 *et seq.* 4

 42 U.S.C. § 1395 45

 42 U.S.C. § 1395cc 4

 42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(1)(I)(i) 5

 42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(b)(2)(A) 7

 42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(h) 7

 42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(2) 14, 17, 46

42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(c)(7) 30

42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8) 30

42 U.S.C. § 12584a(a)(9) 30

42 U.S.C. § 18023(a)-(c) 30

42 U.S.C. § 18023(d) 30

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 170A.002(b) 12

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 489.24(a)(1)(i) 5

42 C.F.R. § 489.24(a)(1)(i)-(ii) 25

42 C.F.R. § 489.24(a)(1)(ii) 6

42 C.F.R. § 489.24(b) 39

42 C.F.R. § 489.24(d)(2)(i) 6

42 C.F.R. § 489.24(g)22

42 C.F.R. § 489.24(h) 22

42 C.F.R. § 489.53(d) 7

42 C.F.R. § 498.5(c) 7

42 C.F.R. § 498.90(a)(1) 7

42 C.F.R. pt. 1005 7

 42 C.F.R. § 1005.2 7

 42 C.F.R. § 1005.21 7

Exec. Order No. 13952,
Protecting Vulnerable Newborn and Infant Children,
 85 Fed. Reg. 62,187 (Oct. 2, 2020) 34

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 3

Legislative Materials:

H.R. 3128, 99th Cong. (July 31, 1985)31

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241, pt. 1 (1985)..... 7

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241, pt. 3 (1985)..... 4, 7

H.R. Rep. No. 99-453 (1985).....31

H.R. Rep. No. 101-386 (1989).....36

Other Authorities:

CMS, *Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients Who Are Pregnant or Are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss* (Sept. 17, 2021), <https://perma.cc/65CQ-YLUQ> 8, 19

OCR, *Guidance on Nondiscrimination Protections Under the Church Amendments for Health Care Personnel* (Sept. 17, 2021), <https://perma.cc/FKH7-LZS2>..... 9, 19, 20

CMS, *Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients Who Are Pregnant or Are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss* (July 11, 2022), <https://perma.cc/APU6-ATP7> 9
